| NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA -136119

AGENDA
OF
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING

35" MEETING
HELD ON 05.06.2017




Agenda

Place

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136119

35" Finance Committee Meeting

: Board Room,

Golden Jubilee Administrative Building,

National Institute of Technology
Kurukshetra-136119 (Haryana)

Date & Time : June 5 2017 at 11.00 a.m.

| Itermn Mo,

Agenda

1 35.1

To confim the minutes of 34% meeting of the Finance
Committee, National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra held
on 30.01.2017 i
To consider and approve the cost estimate for providing
Aluminum partitions with pre-laminated board both side
decorative at all floors (ground floor, first floor & second floor)
in newly constructed 3 Storey bearer barrack comprising of 2
Blocks to accommodate 96 bearers at NIT, Kurukshetra

135.3

| To consider and recommend to the BOG to accord the
administrative approval and expenditure sanction of Revised
Cost estimate for construction of 800 seater Girls Hostel
{Multi-Storeyed Framed Structure, Ground Floor+5) at NIT,
Kurukshetra,

Pa gi:- No.

2-3

4-6

35.4

To consider and recommend to the BOG to accord the
administrative approval and expenditure sanction of Revised
Cost estimate for the work of construction of 300 Seater Multi-
purpose boys hostel including 100 suits for foreign students,
research scholars and mamied PG Students. (Multi-storeyed
framed structure) (Ground +5) at NIT, Kurukshetra.

355

administrative approval and expenditure sanction of Revised
Cost estimate for construction of 3 Storey bearer barrack
comprising of 2 Blocks to accommodate 968 bearers at NIT,
| Kurukshetra,

356

To consider and recommended to the BOG to accord the |

7-8

10-11

| To consider and recommended to the BOG to accord the
administrative approval and expenditure sanction of revised
cost estimate for providing 40mm thick premix carpeting on
various roads at NIT, Kuruksheta:-
a) From main approach road to Guest House and
around Guest House;
b} From Apollo Canteen to NIT Gate via Mega Hostel,
Hostel No. 7&8;

12-14




c) Apolle Canteen Chowk to Y shape road via Open
Air Theatre at NIT, Kurukshetra;
From NIT Gate (towards KUK Gate) to Apollo

Canteen Chowk via NIT Chowk, Kurukshetra.

d}

35.7

To consider and recommended to the BOG to accord the

administrative approval and expenditure sanction of revised
cost estimate for widening of Institute road from Kirmich road
gate to Hostel No. 4 {approx. length of 400 meters) at NIT,
Kurukshetra

15-16

35.8

To consider and recommended to the BOG to accord the

administrative approval and expenditure sanction of Revised

cost estimate for the provision for two nos. Institute Main Gate
— NIT, Kurukshetra

17-19

35.9

To consider and recommended to the BOG to accord the
administrative approval and expenditure sanction of Revised
Cost estimate for Replacement of CIVAC water supply lines
with centrifugally cast (Spun) iron pipe class LA in
Residences, Hostels and Instructional building at NIT,
Kurukshetra

20-22

35.10

To consider and recommended to the BOG to accord the |

administrative approval and expenditure sanction for the
Provision of lifts for persons with disabilities (PWD) at uarmus
locations in the Institute

23-25

3.1

3512

To consider and approve revision in Institute charges and
introduce new charges for various UG & PG programmes.

26

To consider the enhancement of tuition fee to be charged |

from the students admitted to MCA programme under "Self
Financing” category

27

3513

Ta consider the revised rates of honorarium for Ph, O
Examinars.

28

35.14

To consider and approve enhancement of alumni fee of the
students of the Institute

29

3515

To consider preparing/evolving of Internal  Audit
Mechanism/Internal Audit System & Manual of the Institute
and engagement staff for Internal Audit Division (IAD)

30-31

35.16

To adopt General Financial Rules 2017 |(GFRs 2017)

32

35.17

e e e

35.18

To consider purchase of eight machines for Strength of
Materials lab in Mechanical Engineering Department on

uuuuuuu

33

To consider and recommend to the Board to accord the
administrative approval and expenditure sanction for the
procurement of 1.5 ton split Air Conditioners for Lecture
theatres and conference rooms.

35.19

To consider and approve the Annual Accounts of the Inshtute
for the financial year 2016-17

35-36




| 35.20 To consider Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) between | 37-38
Centre for Development of Advanced Computing (C-DAC),
Fune and NIT Kurukshetra for installation and deployment of
C-DAC's indigenous Supercomputer in a Box “PARAM
SHAVAK" at NIT Kurukshetra

k=

b Hostel (Boys) and Kalpana Chawla Hostel (Girls)

35.21 To consider setting up Internet Infrastructure in the i"i.ﬂeg_a 39-40 |




NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136119

Agenda : 35" Finance Committee Meeting

Place g Board Room,
Golden Jubilee Administrative Building,
National Institute of Technology
Kurukshetra-136119 (Haryana)

Date & Time : June 5" 2017 at 11.00 a.m.
| item No. | Agenda | Page No.
35.22 To consider payment of Sitting Fee in respect of Non-officials |  41-46
i - of Committees/Panels/Boards etc.
25:23 To approve the minutes of the 237 meeling of the Building & 4755

Works Committee of WNational Institute of Technology,

_ Kurukshetra held on 3.6 2017

3524 To note action to be taken on the decisions of the 34" | 56-85
meating of Finance Committee National Institute of
Technology, Kurukshetra held on 30.01.2017



item 351 To confirm the minutes of 34" meeting of Finance Committee, National
Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra held on 30.01.2017.

The 34" meeting of the Finance Commiltee was held on January 30, 2007
at the Committee Room (Mew Building), Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri Rashtriya Sanskrit
Vidyapestha, Qutub Institutional Area, New Delfhi-1 10016. The minutes of the
proceedings of the meeting were circulated 1o all members of the Finance Committee in
pursuance with clause 10 (5) read with clause 4(13) of the 1% statutes of NIT Act 2007

The Institute has not received any comments from any of the members of
the Finance Committee.

in view of the above, it is proposedirecommended that the Finance
Committee may consider for confirmation of the minutes of 34" meeting of the Finance
Committee. so that the same may be placed before the Board of Governors in its next
meeting for consideration and approval A copy of the minutes is placed as Appendix-|
on page 1to 7 (Volume X)




3.

Item No.35.2 To consider and approve the cost estimate for providing
Aluminum partitions with pre-laminated board both side
decorative at all floors (ground floor, first floor & second
floor) in newly constructed 3 Storey bearer barrack
comprising of 2 Blocks to accommodate 96 bearers at NIT,
Kurukshetra

The wvarious requests were received from the mess workers
through Chief Warden for alterations in the newly constructed 3 storeyed bearer
barracks comprising of 2 blocks to accommodate 96 bearers from time to time. The
request was put up before the Estate Affairs Committee meeting vide item no -6 held on
14 10 2015 & the Estlate Affairs Committee visited the site physically on 20.10.2015 and
recommended that all partitions as proposed by Chief Warden (Boys) be provided of
aluminium with pre-laminated board at all floors (ground floor, first floor & second floor)
upto one feet below ceiling fan level, Accordingly, the Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD
was communicated vide this office letter no. CC/3506/147/8051 dated 18.11.2015 o
provide the cost estimate for the work, The Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD submitted
a cost estimate vide letter no. 20(142)PS/KCD/2015/3501 dated 2B 11.2015 for the
above said work for an amount of Rs 32.54,600/-. The same was putup before the
EAC meeting vide item no -6 held on 05.01 2016 and decided thal the estimate be
putup in the ensuing BAWC meeting. A copy of the cost estimate is gnclosed as
Appendix |l from page 08 to 13. (Volume X)

Accordingly, the BAWC in its 21" meeting held of 27" May 2016 approved the
cost estimate for an amount of Rs. 32, 54 600/~ for providing Aluminum partitions with
pre-laminated board both side decorative at all floors (ground floor, first Foor & second
floor) in newly constructed 3 Storey bearer barrack comprising of 2 Blocks 1o
accommaodate 96 bearers at NIT, Kurukshetra after due deliberations as recorded in the
minutes of the meeting. A copy of the minutes of 21" B&WC meeting 15 enclosed as
Appendix |l on page 14. (Volume X}




3

Further the work for providing Aluminum partitions with pre-laminated board both
side decorative at all floors (ground floor, first floor & second floor) in newly constructed
3 Storey bearer barrack comprising of 2 Blocks to accommodate 96 bearers at NIT,
Kurukshetra put up before the 49" Finance Committee held on 28.07.2016 vide item no.
33.6 (under 21.11) to approve the minutes of the 21* meeting of Building & Works

Committee. which was withdrawn. A copy of the minutes of 33" FC meeting is

anclosed as Appendix IV on page 15 (Volume X}

Now, the agenda is again put up for consideration. The Finance Commitiee
may consider and recommend to the Board of Governors for according the A/A & E/S of
the cost estimate of Rs 32, 54,600/ for providing Aluminum partitions with pre-
laminated board both side decorative at all floors {ground fioor, first floor & second floor)
in newly constructed 3 Storey bearer barrack comprising of 2 Blocks to accommodale
06 bearers at NIT, Kurukshetra.



A

Item No.35.3 To consider and recommend to the BOG to accord the
administrative approval and expenditure sanction of Revised
Cost estimate for construction of 600 seater Girls Hostel
(Multi-Storeyed Framed Structure, Ground Floor+5) at NIT,
Kurukshetra.

The above mentioned work was approved by BOG in its 27"
meeting held on 13.02.2012 vide item No. 27.23. Accordingly an administrative approval
and expenditure sanction was conveyed to CPWD for amounting to Rs. 4898.00 lacs
vide letter no.CC/18/95 dated 07/08.01.2013. It is worth mentioning here that the cost
estimate was preparad by the Institute in December, 2011 on the basis of PAR-2007
The CPWD awarded the work to the contractual agency for its execution vide letter Mo
54{NITIKCD/2014/4 dated 04.06.2014 with a time limit of 630 days (Copy enclosed as
appendix V from page 16 to 18- (Volume X} Further, later on the CPWD submitted
the preliminary revised cost estimate prepared on the basis of PAR 2012 for amounting
to Rs. 67.46.52 B61/- vide letter no. 23(390)SE(P)CE(P)2212 dated 21.12.2015. (Copy
enclosed as appendix VI from page 19 to 32 (Volume X} which was put up before the
Building & Works Committee in its 21* meeting vide item No. 21.3 held on  27.5.2018

The Building & Works Committee deliberated on the matter and resolved that the
CPWD will submit a realistic revised cost estimate with full justification for increase iIn
cost. |t was also resolved that an External Technical Committee may be conshituted 1o
consider and examine the cost estimate of the completed/ongaing works submitted by
the CPWD with full justification. Accordingly., an External Technical Commitiee
comprising of the following was constituted by the competent authority of the Institute:

1. Prof Veerendra Kumar, Chairman
Prof. Civil Engg. Deptt.,
T (BHU) Yaranasi

2 5h Ajay Sharma, Member
Institute Engineer
T Roorkee

3 Sh G K Tangeja Member

Executive Enginger (Electrical). 11T, Delhi



5-

The realistic cost estimate with justification submitted by CPWD was put up
before External Technical Committee in its meeting held on 13.06.2016. After
scrulinizing o the realistic cost estimate the Extarnal Technical Committee found the
revised cost with justification found in order and recommended the same for approval of
the competent authority at st no.-6 (Copy enclosed as appendix VIl from page 33 to

36 (Volume X).

Subseguently, the recommendations of external technical committee were put up
before the BAWGC in its 22™ meeting held on 19.09.2016. After due deliberations the
B&WC approved the Revised Cost Estimate for the work of construction of 600 seater
Girls Hostel (Multi-Storeyed Framed Structure, Ground Floor+3) at NIT, Kurukshetra for
an amount of Rs, 63 3 crore as recorded in the minutes of the meeting .

The agenda regarding the approval of minutes of 22 B&WC was put up before
the Finance Committee in its 34" meeting held on 30.01.2017. The Finance Committee
decided that for all those recommendations of the Building and Works Committee that
require approval of the Board of Governors, separate agenda items with full details and
justification with regards to costicost-overrun, timeftime-overrun, etc. for each such

recommendations should be placed before the Finance Committee for consideration

Accordingly, a detailed justification has been prepared on the basis of revised
cost estimate submitted by CPWD regarding increase in cost as per Table-| along with
Annexure attached as Appendix Vil from page 37 to 52 (Volume X} elaborated

below:

~  The final expenditure of Rs. 63.30 crores from the original AA & E/S Rs, 48.99
crores which works oul to be 28.21%

~ Out of which the additional cost of Rs. 2.49 crore is due to additional Arovisions
such as making building earth guake resistant. provision of boundary wall and
guard room, provision of automatic fire alarm system. lightening conductors,

telephone conducting and computer conguching.



-B-

-~ The additional cost of Rs. 4.12 crores is due to provision of service tax @ 5.8%
and third party quality assurance @ 1%.

+~  The amount of Rs, 669 crores enhanced due to increase in plinth area of the
building as per final architectural drawings and change in cosl index from PAR
2007 1o PAR -2012 with upto date cost index as prevailing in 2013, The cost was
also increased due to enhancement of some other items such as furniture items,
fire fighting, external service connection, internal electrical installation, etc. As per
architectural requirement the specifications of the some items of the building weare
also changed such as additional floor height of each floor from 2.90 to 3.20 mir.,
raft foundation instead of isolated foeting and deeper foundation due to structural
requirement.

The Finance Committee may consider and recommend to the Board
of Governars for according the AlA & E/S of the revised cost estimate of Rs. 3.3 crore
far the work of construction of 600 seater Girls Hostel (Multi-Storeyed Framed Structure,
Ground Floor+5) at NIT, Kurukshetra including the issues for item no. 22.3 mentioned
above



kA

item No.35.4 To consider and recommend to the BOG to accord the
administrative approval and expenditure sanction of Revised
Cost estimate for the work of construction of 300 Seater Multi-
purpose boys hostel including 100 suits for foreign students,
research scholars and married PG Students. (Multi-storeyed
framed structure) (Ground +5) at NIT, Kurukshetra

The above mentioned work was approved by BOG in its 27"
meeting held on 13.03.2012 vide item No. 27 23, Accordingly administrative approval
and expenditure sanction was conveyed 1o CPWD for amounting to Rs. 3586 lacs vide
letter no.CCAHS6 dated 07/08.01.2013. It is worth mentioning here that the cosl
estimate was prepared by the Institute in December, 2011 on the basis of PAR-2007.
Accordingly, the CPWD awarded the work to the contractual agency for its execution in
March 2015 vide letter No. S4{NITK)KCD-2015(771 dated 17.3.2015 (Copy enclosed
as appendix |X from 53 to 56 (Volume X} Further, CPWD submitted the preliminary
revised cost estimate on the basis of PAR 2012 for amounting to Rs, 50,65 78,100/
vide letter No. 23(390)/SE(PVEE(P)I/385 dated 4.2 2016 (Copy enclosed as appendix
X from 57 to 63(Volume X) The same was pul up before the Building & Works
Committee in its 21% meeting vide item No. 21.4 held on  27.5 2016. The Building &
\Waorks Committee deliberated on the matter and resolved that CPWD will submit a

realistic revised cost estimate with full justification for increase in cost. |t was also
resolved that an External Technical Commiltee may be constituted to consider and
axamine the cost estimate of the completed/ongoing works submitted by CPWD with
justification. These estimated be pul up to the next BAWC for further consideration.
Accordingly. an External Technical Commitiee comprising of the following was
constituted by the competent authonty of the Institute

1. Prof Veerendra Kumar, Chairman
Prof Civil Engg. Deptt.,
T (BHU) Varanasi

2. Sh Ajay Sharma, Member
Institute Enginesr.
T Hoorkee

1 5Sh G K Tanegja Member

Executive Engineer (Electrical), T, Delh



8.

The realistic revised cost estimate with justification submitted by CPWD
put up before External Technical Committee in its meeting held on 13.06.2016. After
scrutinizing to the realistic revised cost estimate the External Technical Committes

found the revised cost with justification found in order and recommended the same for

approval of the competent authority at s no -5 (Copy enclosed as appendix X| from
page 64 to 85 (Volume X)

Subsequently, the recommendations of External Technical Committes
were put up before the BAWC in ils 27™ meeting held on 19.09.2016. after due
deliberations the B&WC approved the Revised Cosl Estimate for the work of
canstruction of 300 Seater Multi-purpose DOYS hostel including 100 suits for foreign
students. research scholars and mamed PG Students (Multi-storeyed framed structure)
(Ground +5) at NIT, Kurukshetra for an amount of Rs. 50,65,79,100/- as recorded in the

minutes of the meeting.

The agenda regarding the approval of minutes of 22™ B&WC was put up
befare the Finarce Committee in its 34" meeting held on 30.01.2017. The Finance
Committee decided that for all those recemmendations of the Building and Works
Committee that require approval of the Board of Governors, separate agenda items with
full details and justfication with regards to cost/cost-overrun, time/time-overrun, etc. for
each such recommendations should be placed before the Finance Committee for

consideration

Accordingly. a detailed justification has been prepared on the basis of
revised cost estimate submitted by CPWD regarding increase in cost as per Table—I

along with Annexure attached as appendix %Il from page 56 to 68 (Volume X)
elaborated below

- The realistic revised cost estimate of Rs. 50.66 crores fram the orginal AMA &

E/S Rs 35 96 crores which works oul 1o be 40 B5%



-9-

- Out of which the additional cost of Rs 4.31 crore is due to additional provisicns
such as making building earth quake resistant. Provision of underground pump
and sump, Boundary wall and guard room, telephcne conduits, lightening
conductors. LAN commutating, Raising Main 200 AMP. Raising Main 400 AMP,
SITC occupancy sensor, fire fighting with down cormer, fire estinguishers,
automatic fire alarm system, augmentation of panels cabling and panels elc as
required, SITC of VRV.VRF system.

- The additional cost of Rs. 3.25 crores is due to provision of service tax @ 5.8%
and third party guality assurance @ 1%

- The amount of Rs. 7.14 crores enhanced due to increase in plinth area of the
building as per final architectural drawings and change in cost index from PAR
2007 to PAR -2012 with upto date cost index as prevailing In 2015, The cost was
also increased due to enhancement of some other items such as furniture items,
internal water supply and sanitary installation. Fire. external service connection,
increase in amount of contingencies, add cost index fighting, external service
connection. internal electrical instaliation, etc. As per architectural requirement
the specifications of the some items of the building were also changed such as
additional fioor height of each floor from 2,90 to 3.35 mir raft foundation instead
of isolated footing and deeper foundation due to structural requirement.

The Finance Committee may consider and recommend to the Board of
Governors for according AMA & EIS of the revised cost eslimate of Rs, 50, 65, 79,100/-
far the work of construction of 300 Seater Multi-purpose boys hostel including 100 suits
for foreign sludents. research scholars and married PG Students (Multi-storeyed framed
structure) (Ground +5) at NIT, Kurukshetra including the issues for item no. 22.4.



-10-

ltem No. 35.5 To consider and recommended to the BOG to accord the
administrative approval and expenditure sanction of Revised

Cost estimate for construction of 3 Storey bearer barrack

comprising of 2 Blocks to accommodate 96 bearers at NIT,

Kurukshetra.

The above mentioned work was approved by BOG in its 27"
meeting held on 13.03.2012 vide item No. 27.23. Accordingly administrative approval
and expenditure sanction was conveyed to CPWD for amounting to Rs. 245.00 lacs
vide letter no CC/20/87 dated 07/08.01.2013. It is worth mentioning here that the cost
estimate was prepared by the Institute in December, 2011 on the basis of PAR-2007.
Accordingly. the CPWD awarded the work to the contractual agency for its execution
vide letter No S54(NITYKCD/2013/2638 dated 03.10.2013 with a time imit of 270 days,
(Copy enclosed as appendix Xl from page 63 to 72 (Volume X} Further, CPWD
submitted the preliminary revised cost estimate on the basis of PAR 2012 for amounting
to 2.06.48 849/- vide letter no. CCC/23(4515)/NIT-3/1813 dated 07.06.2016 ({Copy
enclosed as appendix XIV from page 73 to 79 (Volume X) The same was pul up

before the Building & Works Committea in its 217 meeting vide item No. 21.5 held on
3752016  The Bulding & Works Committee deliberated on the matter and resolved
that CPWD will submit a realistic revised cost estimate with full justification for increase
in cost. It was also resolved that an External Technical Committee may be constituted
ta consider and examine the cost estimate of the completediongoing works submitted
by CPWD with justification. These estimated be put up 1o the next BA&WC for further
consideration.  Accordingly, an External Technical Committee comprising of the
following was constituted by the compelent autherity of the Institute:

1. Prof. Veerandra Kumar, Chairman
Prof. Civil Engg. Deptt..
T (BHU) Yaranass

2. Sh Ajay Sharma, Member
Institute Engineer,
T Roorkee

3 5n G K Taneja Member
Executive Engineer {Electrical), 1T, Delhi



& b

The revised cost estimate with justification su brnitted by CPWD was put
up before External Technical Committee in its meeting held on 13.06.2016. After
scrutinizing to the revised cost sstimate, the External Technical Committee found the
revised cost with justification found in order and recommended the same for approval of

the competent authority at sr. no.-3 (Copy enclosed as appendix XV| from page 80 to
B1 (Volume X}

Subsequently, the recommendations of External Technical Committes
were put up before the BEWC in itz 32 mesting held on 19.09.2016. After dus
deliperations the B&WC approved the Revised Cost Estimate for the work of
construction of 3 Storey bearer barrack comprising of 2 Blocks lo accommodate 96
bearers at MIT. Kurukshetra for an amount of Rs, 2.96.48 649/ as recorded in the

minutes of the meeting .

The agenda regarding the approval of minutes of 22" BEWC was put
up before the Finance Committes in its 34" meeting held on 30.01.2017. The Finance
Commitiee decided that for all those racommendations of the Building and Works
Committee that reguire approval of the Board of Governors, separate agenda items with
full details and justification with regards to costicost-overrun, imeftime-overrun, &lc for
each such recommendations should be placed before the Finance Committee for
consideration Accordingly. 2 revised cost estimate has been prepared with justification
regarding increase in cost as per Tahle =1 along with Annexure attached as appendix
%xV| from page 82 to 85 (Volume %)

The Finance Committee may consider and recommend to the Board of
Gavernors for according the A/A & E/S of the revised cost estimate of Rs. 2 .06 48 849/~
far the work of construction of 3 Storey hearer barrack comprising of 2 Blocks to
aecommodate 96 bearars al NIT. Kurukshetra including the iesues for item no. 225

mentronaed above



A2

Item Mo, 35.6 To consider and recommended to the BOG to accord the
administrative approval and expenditure sanction of revised
cost estimate for providing 40mm thick premix carpeting on
various roads at NIT, Kuruksheta.

a) From main approach road to Guest House and around
Guest House

b) From Apollo Canteen to NIT Gate via Mega Hostel, Hostel
MNo. T&38.

¢) Apollo Canteen Chowk to Y shape road via Open Air
Theatre at NIT, Kurukshetra.

d) From NIT Gate (towards KUK Gate) to Apolle Canteen
Chowk via NIT Chowk, Kurukshetra.

The administrative approval and expenditure sanction for the work of
providing 40mm thick premix carpeting on varous roads at NIT, Kurukshetra. (a)jFrom
main approach road to Guest Heouse and around Guest House, (b) From Apollo
Canteen to NIT Gate via Mega Hostel, Hostel Ne. 7&8, (c) Apeollo Canteen Chowk to Y
shape road via Open Air Theatre at NIT, Kurukshetra & (d) From NIT Gate {towards
KUK Gate) to Apolla Canteen Chowk via NIT Chowk, Kurukshelra was executed during
the Golden Jubilee Convocation (10" Annual Convocation) of NIT, Kurukshetra was
held on 09042013 which was presided over by His Excellency, the President of India,
The above mentioned work was conveyed to CPWD for an amount of (Rs. 24.88 +
1544 + 17.91 + 4. 73 = Rs. B2.96) vide letter No, CPWD/57/921 dated 15.2.2013, The
work was awarded to contractual agency for execution by CPWD wide letter no
S4(NITVKCD/2013/ 804 & BO5 dated 19.03.2013 with a time limit of one maonth The
actual date of start of work was 14.03.2012 and the stipulated date of completion was
13.04 2013 Thereafter. the CPWD submitted the final expenditure through Executive
Enginger (Ciwvil) CPWD, Kamal vide letler no 20(142)PS/KCDI2016/463 & 464 dated
04.02.2016 for an amount of ((a+b+c) Rs. 4588489 and (d) Rs. 2804818 =
Rs. 73,94 307/} (Copy enclosed as appendix XVl from page 86 to 92 (Volume X
The same was put up before the 217 Building & Works Committee Meeting held on

27 52016 for approval of revised Administrative approval and expenditure sanction,
The Building & Works Committee decided as unger



13-

The BAWC deliberated on the matter and resolved that the Institute
will convey change in scope of work to CPWD. In turn, CPWD will
submit the final completion cost with justification for increase in
cost latest by 10" June, 20186,

Accordingly. an External Technical Committee comprising of the
following was constituted by the competent authority of the Institute.

1. Prof. Veerendra Kumar, Chairman
Prof. Civil Engg. Deptl.,
1T (BHU) Varanasi,

2 Sh. Ajay Sharma, Member
Institute Engineer,
[IT. Roorkee

3. Sh G. K Tanga. Member
Executive Engineer (Electncal)
T, Delhi.

The External Technical committee discussed the revized estimate in
detail as under;

Since approval from the competent authority has already been taken
in the case after looking into the financial approval, the Technical
Expert Committee considered and approved the revised cost
estimate for{a+b+c) Rs, 45,89 489/-and for (d) Rs. 28.04,818/- at Sr.no.-
1 {Copy enclosed as appendix XVIIl from page 83 to 94 (Volume X).

Subsequently. the recommendations of External Technical Committee
were put up before the B&WC in its 22" meeting held on 1908.2016. after due
deliberations the B&WC approved the Revised Cost Estimate for the wark of providing
40mm thick premix carpeting on various roads at NIT, Kurukshetra. {a) From main
approach road to Guest House and around Guest House, (b) From Apollo Canteen (o
NIT Gate viz Mega Hostel, Hostel No. 7&8, (c) Apollo Canteen Chowk to Y shape road
via Open Air Theatre at NIT, Kurukshetra & (d) From NIT Gate (towards KUK Gate) 1o
Apolle Canteen Chowk via NIT Chowk, Kurukshetra for an amount of {{atb+c) Rs.
4589 489 and (d) Rs. 28.04 B18 = Rs 73.94.307/-).as recorded in the minutes of the

meeting.



B [ I

The agenda regarding the approval of minutes of 22™ B&WC was put
up before the Finance Committee in its 34" meeting held on 30.01.2017. The Finance
Committee decided that for all those recommendations of the Building and Works
Committee that require approval of the Board of Governors, separaie agenda items with
full details and justification with regards to costicost-ovarrun, time/time-overrun, etc. for
each such recommendations should be placed before the Finance Committee for
consideration. Accordingly, a revised cost estimate has been prepared with justification
regarding increase in cost as per Table - along with Annexure attached as_appendix

XIX from page 95 to 96 (Volume X}

The Finance Committee may consider and recommend to the Board of
Governors for according the A/A & E/S of the revised cost estimate of Rs.{(a+b+c) Rs.
45 86 480 and (d) Rs 28.04.818 = Rs. 73,94 307/).for the work of providing 40mm
thick premix carpeting on varous roads at NIT, Kurukshetra. (a) From main approach
road to Guest House and around Guest House, {b) From Apoiio Canteen to NIT Gate
via Mega Hostel, Hostel No. 7&8, (c) Apolle Canteen Chowk to ¥ shape road via Open
Air Theatre at NIT, Kurukshetra &(d) From NIT Gate (towards KUK Gate) to Apollo
Canteen Chowk via NIT Chowk, Kurukshetra including the issues for itern no. 22.6.



-15-

ltem Mo. 35.7 To consider and recommended to the BOG to accord the
administrative approval and expenditure sanction of
revised cost estimate for widening of Institute road from
Kirmich road gate to Hostel No. 4 (approx. length of 400
meters) at NIT, Kurukshetra

The above mentioned work was approved by BOG in its 27"
meeting held on 13.03.2012 vide item No. 27 23 Accordingly administrative approval
and expenditure sanction was conveyed to CPWD for amounting to Rs. 38,87 858/- vide
lstter No CC/23/100 dated 7/8.01.2013. It is worth menlioning here that the cost
estimate was prepared by the Institute on the basis of PAR-2007, during the Golden
Jubilee Convecation (107 Annual Conwosation) of NIT, Kurukshetra was held on
09.04.2013 which was presided over by His Excellency, the President of India.
Accordingly, the CPWOD awarded the work to the contractual agency for its execution in
February, 2013 vide letter No. S4(NIT) KCD/2013/308 dated 16.02,2013 (Copy
enclosed as appendix XX from page 87 to 102 {(Volume X) Further, CPWD
submitted the revised cost estimate on basis of DSR-2012 for amounting to Rs.
46.76.720/- vide letter no 20{142)/PS/KCD/2016/465 dated 04.02.2016 {copy
enclosed). The same was before the Building & Works Committee in its 21* meeting
vide item Mo 21.7 held on 27.05.2016. The Building & Works Commitiee deliberated on
the matter and resolved that CPWD will submit the final completion cost. It was also

resolved that an External Technical Commitiee may be constituted to consider and
examing the cost estimate of the completediongoing works submitted by CPWD with
justification. These estimates be put to the next B&WC for further consideration.
Accordingly, an External Technical Committee comprising of the following was

constituted by the competent authorty of the Institute

1. Prof Veerendra Kumar Chairman
Prof. Civil Engg. Deptt.,
0T (BHL) Varanasi,

2. Sh Ajay Sharma Member
Inshitute Engineer
T Roorkee



AB-

3. Sh.G. K Tangja, Member
Executive Engineer (Electrical),
T, Delni
The revised cost with justification submitied by CPWD put up before

External Technical Committee in its meeting held on 13.06.2016. After scrutinizing 1o
the final completion cost/revised cost estimate the External Technical Committee found
the revised cost with justification found in order and recommended the same for
approval of the competent authority at s, no.-2 (Copy enclosed as a dix XXI
page 103 to 104 (Volume X)

Subsequently, the recommendations of External Technical Commiliee
were put up before the BAWC in its 22™ maeting held on 19.09.2016. after due
deliberations the B&WGC approved the Revised Cost Estimate for the work of widening
of Institute road from Kirmich road gate to Hostel No. 4 (approx. length of 400 meters) at
NIT. Kurukshetra for an amount of Rs. 46,76,720/- as recorded in the minutes of the

meeting

The agenda regarding the approval of minutes of 22" BEWC was put up
baefore the Finance Committee in its 34" meeting held on 30.01.2017. The Finance
Committee decided that for all those recommendations of the Building and Works
Committee that require approval of the Board of Governors, sepa rate agenda tems with
full details and justification with regards to cost/cosl-overrun, time/time-overrun, etc. for
each such recommendations should be placed before the Finance Commitiee for
consideration. Accordingly. a revised cost estimate has been prepared with justification
regarding increase in cosl as per Table —| along with Annexure attached as appendix
XXl from page 105 to 109 (Volume &)

the Finance Committee may consider and recommend 1o the Board of
Governors for according the A/A & E/S of the revised cost estimate of Rs. 46.76,720/-
for widening of Institute road from Kirmich road ga'e 1o Hostel No. 4 (approx length of

400 meters) at NIT Kurukshetra including the issues for item no. 22.7



e B

Item No. 35.8 To consider and recommended to the BOG to accord the
administrative approval and expenditure sanction of Revised
cost estimate for the provision for two nos. Institute Main Gate
at — NIT, Kurukshetra

The above mentioned work was approved by BOG in its 27"
meeting held on 13.02.2012 vide item no. 27.23. Accordingly administrative approval
and expenditure sanction was conveyed to CPWD for amounting to Rs. 52.99 lacs. vide
letter no CC/14/81 dated 07/08.01 2013 It is worth mentioning here that the cost
estimate was prepared by the CPWD in Movember, 2011 on the basis of DSR-2007.
Accordingly, the CPWD awarded the work to the contractual agency for its execution in
September. 2013 wide lelter no. 54{NITYKCD/2013/2559 dated 24.09.2013 (Copy
enclosed as appendix XXIll from page 110 to 111 (Volume ¥). Further, CPWD

submitted the revised cost estimate on the basis of DSR-2012 through Superintending
Engineer (Civil). CPWD, Chandigarh for an amount of Rs. 1,72, 74,.000¢- vide letter no.
CCCI23(4515)MIT-3/2550 dated 21.08.2015 (Copy enclosed as appendix XXIV from

page 112 to 126 (Volume Y} The same was pul up before the Building & Works
Committee in its 21% meeting vide item No. 21.8 held on 27.05.2016 the Building &
Works Committee decided as under:

The B&WC deliberated on the matter and decided that realistic
cost be submitted by the CPWD with detailed justification latest by
10" Jun 2016.

Accordingly. an External Technical Committee comprising of the

following was constituled by the competent authority of the Institute:

1. Prof. Veerendra Kumar Chairman
Prof Civil Engg. Deptt..
T (BHW) Varanas:

2. Sh. Ajay Sharma. Member
Institute Engineer
IT. Hoorkee

3. Sh G K Taneja Member
Executive Engineer (Tlectrical)
T Dl



A8

Further, the CPWD submitted the realistic cost estimate with detailed
justification for increase in cost for an amount of Rs. 1.58,39.000/-.vide letter No.
20(142) PS/KCD/2016/2331 dated 07.06 2016, The same was put up before External
Technical Committee meeting held on 13.06.2018 in the Board Room of Golden
Jubilee Administrative Building NIT, Kurukshetra. The External Technical Commitiee
discussed the revised estimate in detail and decided as under:

“As the work has already been completed ex post facto sanction
may be given by the competent authority. The Technical Expert
Committee observed that the justification highlighted for increase
in cost is in order. Moreover the administrative approval to carry
out this work had already been accorded by the competent
authority of the NIT, Kurukshetra. Therefore the expert committee
recommends the approval of revised cost estimate amounting to

Rs. 1,58,39,000/- at sr. no.-4 [Copy enclosed as appendix XXV
from page 127 to 128 (Volume Y},

Subsequently, the recommendations of External Technical
Commitiee were put up before the BEWC in its 22™ meeting held on 19.09.2016. After
due deliberations the B&WC approved the Revised Cost Estimate for the work of
construction of two nos. Institute Main Gate at — NIT, Kurukshetra for an amount of Rs
1 58,39.000/- as recorded in the minutes of the meeting.

The agenda regarding the approval of minutes of 22" BAWC was
put up before the Finance Committee in is 34" meeting held on 30.01.2017. The
Finance Commitles decided that for all those recommendations of the Building and
Works Committee that require approval of the Board of Governors, separate agenda
items with full details and justification with regards to costicost-ovarrun, timeftime-
overrun. etc for each sucn recommendations should be placed before the Finance

Committee for consideration,



g

Accordingly, a detailed justification has been prepared on the basis of
revised cost estimate submitted by CPWD regarding increase in cost as per Table]

along with Annexure attached (Copy enclosed as appendix XXV from page 129 to
135 (Volume ¥) elaborated below:

- The final expenditure of Rs. 158.39 lacs from the onginal AlA & EIS Rs,
B82.99 lacs

- Out of which the additional cost of Rs 75.38 lacs is due to staintess steel
gates, P/F vitrified floor tiles. P/F 155 mm false ceiling. PiL integral water
proofing, Supplying & Instaliation Gentas/Fundermax laminat panels, steel
working build up section for trusses, P/F 18mm thick granite stone on wall
lining, P/F 1% quality ceramic wall tiles, P/F ACF Panels, P/F white

makrana marble and widening of roads etc

The Finance Committes may consider and recommend to the Board of
Governors for according the AA & E/S of the revised cost estimate of Rs.
1.58.39.000/- for the work of construction of two nos. Institute Main Gate at - NIT.
Kurukshetra including the issues for item no. 22 8 mentioned above



-20-

Item No.35.9 To consider and recommended to the BOG to accord the
administrative approval and expenditure sanction of Revised
Cost estimate for Replacement of CUAC water supply lines
with centrifugally cast (Spun) fron pipe class LA in
Residences, Hostels and Instructional building at NIT,
Kurukshetra

The administrative approval and expenditure sanction for
Replacement of CIHVAC water supply lines with centrifugally cast (Spun) iron pipe ciass
LA in Residences. Hostals and Instructional building at NIT. Kurukshetra was conveyed
to CPWD for amounting to Rs. 17500 lacs wvide letter no.CC/11/88 dated
07/08.01.2013. During the execution of the work, the Superintending Engineer (Civil),
CPWD, Chandigarh submitted the revised cost estimate for Administrative Approval &
Expenditure Sanction vide letter no CCC23(4515) NIT-3/943 dated 22 .04.2013 for an
amount of Rs. 2.22,05.072/- The same was approved by the B&WC in its 17" meeting
vide item No. 17 4 held on 27.6. 2012, The revised A/A & E/S was conveyed o CPWD
vide this office letter no. CC/262/12074 dated 14.11.2013 for an amount of Rs,
2 22.05,072)- When the work was nearly to completion the CPWD submitted revised
cost estimate through Superintending Engineer (Civil), CPWD, Chandigarh for an
amount of Rs. 2.72.31.288(- vide letter no. CCCI23(4515) NIT-3/180 dated 14 01.2016.
{Copy enclosed as appendix XXVl from page 136 to 144 (Veolume Y). The same

was put up before the 21% Building & Works Committee Meeting held on 27.5.2016 for
approval of revised Administrative approval and expenditure sanction. The Building &
Works Committee decided as under

“The B&WC deliberated on the matter and decided that realistic cost be
submitted by the CPWD with justitication and same be put up before the
next meeting of Building & Works Committee for further consideration.



2=

Accordingly. an External Technical Committee comprising of the
fellowing was constituted by the competent authority of the Institute

1 Prof Veerendra Kumar. Chairman
Prof. Civil Engg. Depit
IIT {BHLY Varanasi.

2. 3h. Ajay Sharma, Member
institute Engineer,
T, Roorkee

3 5h. G K Taneja, Member
Executive Engineer { Electrical)
T, Delhi.

Further, the CPWD submitted the realistic cost estimate with
justification for increase in cost for an amount of Rs, 2,72,31,288/- vide letter No.
20(142) PS/KCD/2016/2377 dated 10.6.2016 The same was put up before External
Technical Committee meeting held on 13.6.2015 in the Board Room of Golden Jubilee
Administrative Building MIT, Kurukshetra. The External Technical Commities
discussed the revised astimate in detail and decided as under:

As the work has already been completed, ex post facto sanction may be
granted by the competent authority. The Technical Expert Committee
observed that the justification highlighted for increase in cost is in order.
Moreover the administrative approval to carry out this work had already
been accorded by the competent authority of the NIT, Kurukshetra.
Therefore the Technical Expert Committee recommends the approval of
revised cost estimate amounting to Rs. 2,72,31,288/- at sr.no.-T (Copy
enclosed as appendix XXVIIl from page 145 to 146 (Volume Y).

Subssguently, the recommendations of External Technical Committee
were put up before the BAWC in its 22 meeting held on 19.09.2016 after due
deliberations the BAWC approved the Revised Cost Estimate for the work of the work
for Replacement of CIYAC water supply lines with centrifugally cast (Spun) iron pipe
Zass LA In Residences. Hostels and Instructional Building at NIT, Kurukshetra for an

amount of Rs 2 72 37,288/~ as recorded in the minutes of the meating




i

The agenda regarding the approval of minutas of 22™ BAWC was
put up before the Finance Committee In s 34" meeting held on 30.01.2017. The
Finance Committee decided that for all those recommendations of the Building and
Works Committee that require approval of the Board of Governors, separate agenda
items with full details and justification with regards to coslcost-overrun, time/time-
averrun, ete. for each such recommendations should be placed before the Finance
Committee for consideration. Accordingly. a revised cost estimate has been prepared
with justification regarding increase n cost as per Table -1 along with Annexure
attached as appendix XXIX from page 147 to 148 (Volume ¥).

The Finance Committee may consider and recommend to the Board
of Governors for according the A/A & E/S of the revised cost estimate of Rs.
2 79 31,288/ for the work of Replacement of CI/AC water supply lines with centrifugally
cast (Spun} iron pipe class LA in Residences, Hostels and Instructicnal Building at NIT,
Kurukshetra including the issues for item no. 22.9 mentioned above.



ltem No.35.10 To consider and recommended to the BOG to accord the
administrative approval and expenditure sanction for the
Provision of lifts for persons with disabilities (PWD) at various
locations in the Institute

The administrative approval and expenditure sanction for Frovision
of lifts for persons with disabilities (PWD) at various locations in the Institute was
conveyed to CPWD for an amount of Rs. 26287188 lacs vide lelter no.
CCI3508/112/5385 dated 17/25.07 2014, Accordingly, the 1* instalment i.e. 16.5% of
the estimated cost of Rs. 2.62 87,188 lacs as per Mol has already been transferred to
CPWD. but till date work could not be started by CPWD because of non including the
Civil Works in the original preliminary estimates. Subsequently the Superintending
Engineer (Civil), CPWD. Chandigarh has submitted cost estimate of vide letter no
CCCI23(4515) NIT-3/2015/381 dated 06.02. 2015 (Copy enclosed as appendix XXA
from page 149 to 168 (Volume Y) for an amount of Rs. 1,12,89.400/- for Civil works

i & provision far machine room and the size of lift block is 4390x4590mm with provision
of carridar of 1.5m length to connect the existing building.  Later on the Superintending
Engineer (Elect). CPWD, Chandigarh submitted revised cost estimate after including
the provision of machine rooms as explained above for an amount of Rs. 3.72.60,943/-
vide letter no. 23{(130)CCEC/2016/211 dated 02.02.2016 (Copy enclosed as
appendix XXX| from page 169 to 171 (Volume Y).. The same was put up before the
21* Building & Waorks Committes Meeting held on 27.5.2016 for approval of revised

Administrative approval and expenditure sanction Superintending Engineer (Electnical)
also apprised the house that the work may be started after getting the revised
Administrative Approval & Expenditure Sanction from the competent authorty of the
Institute  After detailed discussion and daliberabions, the Building & Works Commitiee

decided as under



94

“The B&WC deliberated on the matter and decided that the CPWD
will submit realistic cost estimate with justification and the same be
put up in next Building & Works Committee meeting for further
consideration. ™

Accordingly the matter was put up before the External Technical
Committee and Executive Engineer (Electrical) CPWD informed the External Technical
Expert Committee that the revised cost estimate for the Provision of lifts for persons
with disabilittes (PWD) at various locations in the Institute including Civil works i .e.
provision for machine room and the size of lift block is 4390x4590mm with provision of
corridor of 1.5m length to connect the existing building has already been submitted for
an amount of Rs 3.72,60,943/- may be considered as realistic cost estimate. The
Executive Engineer (Electrical) CPWD has also intimated that  the work may only be
started after getting the revised administrative approval for an amounl of Rs
172 0943~ from the competent authonty of the Institute. After detailed discussion
and deliberations, the External Technical Committee decided as under.

“Technical Expert Committee observed that this item does not
come in the preview of the Committee and NIT authority may
take appropriate action. Further the Technical Expert
Committee noted that most of the sanctions have resulted in
cost escalation beyond 10% of the sanction primarily because
CPWD took contract action based on estimates given by NIT,
Kurukshetra. The Technical Expert Committee advises that
CPWD should prepare their own estimates as per their works
procedure, taking all aspects of scope of work and statutory
provisions so that the estimates are correctly made at sr. no.-B
{Copy_enclosed as appendix Xx%XIl from page 172 to 173

(Volume Y)*

Subsequently, the recommendations of External Technical Committee
were put up betore the BEWC in its 22" meeting held on 19.09.2016. after due
deliberations the B&WC approved the Revised Cost Estimate for the Pravision of lifis for
persons with disabilities (PWID) at various locations in the Institute for an amount of Rs
3.72 60,943 as recorded in the minutes of the meeting.



-25-

The agenda regarding the approval of minutes of 22™ BEWC was
put up before the Finance Committee in its 34™ meeting held on 30.01.2017. The
Finance Committee decided that for all those recommendations of the Building and
Works Committee that require approval of the Board of Governors, separate agenda
iterns with full details and justification with regards to cost/cost-overrun, timeftime-
overrun. etc for each such recommendations should be placed before the Finance
Committee for consideration. Accordingly. a revised cost estimate has been prepared
with justification regarding increase In cosl as per Table -l along with Annexure
attached as appendix XXXl from page 174 to 175 (Volume Y.

The Finance Committee may consider and recommend to the Board of
Governors for according the A/A & E/S of the revised cost estimate of Rs. 3,72.60,943/-
for the Pravision of lifts for persons with disabilities (PWD) at various locations in the
Institute including the issues for item no. 22.10 mentioned above.



-26-

ltem 3511 To consider and approve revision in Institute charges and introduce
new charges for various UG and PG Programmes.

The Senate in its 29" meeting held on 20.2.2017 vide item No. 29.3
decided that the Institute charges are ascertained and fixed by the Institute from time o
time. It was decided to review the Institute charges 1o be taken from the students. The
following commitiee was constituted o review the Institute charges for all the UG and

PG programmes.-

1 Dean (P&D) Chairman

2. Dean (SW) Member

3 Reqgistrar Member

4 Dean (Academic) Member convener

Or ASV Rawikanth, Professor In-charge (A&E) was invited as Special
Invitee in the meeting of the Committee on 13.4.2017, The Committee considered the
following documents before deciding Institute charges: -

a) Fee structure of other NiTs

b} Existing fee structure of NITK

ci Recommendations of a committee constituted earlier regarding
electnoity charges

d) Subscription towards Alumni  Association of the Institule as
reeommendead by SCSA in its 51* meeting held on 24.1.2017

The Committes proposad revision in existing charges and introduced new
charges as per annexure which s annexed as appendix XXXV _on page 176
Volume ¥) The charges recommended are proposed to be charged from the UG &
PG students of NIT Kurukshetraand UG students of T Sonepat from the Academic

session 2017-18. The recommendations of the Commitiee are duly approved by the
Director an §.5.2017

he Finance Committee may consider and recommend to the Board to

approve the revision in Institute charges as per the enclosad appendix.



27

Item 35.12 To consider the enhancement of tuition fee to be charged from
the students admitted to MCA programme under "“Self-
Financing” category

The Senate in its 20" meeting held on 20.2,.2017 under item 28.21
approved the enhancement of tuition fee from Rs. 1.00 lakh per year to Rs. 2.00 lac per
year to be charged from the students admitted 1o MCA programme under "Self-

Financing” category

As per Section 37, 1 Statutes of NITs, the fee which will be
determined by the Institute must be approved by the concerned Board of Governors of
the Institute

The Finance Committee may consider and recommend fo the
Board the enhancement of tuition fee from Rs. 1.00 lakh per year to Rs. 2.00 lac per
year to be charged from the students admitted to MCA programme under “Self-
Financing” category w e [ Academic Session 201718,



28.
item 35.13 To consider the revised rates of honorarium for Ph. D Examiners
The Standing Committee of Senate Affairs (SCSA) in ils 50" meeting

(ltem 50.3) held on 13.1.2017 decided to adopt the following rates of honoranum for
Ph.D examiners with immediate effect:-

Indian Examiner Rs. 8000/-
Foreign Examiner usD 500
YViva-voce Rsg. 4000/

(External Examiner)

The SCSA further decided that the henoranum be sent to the examiner
within a maonth of receving the evaluation report.

The above decision of SCSA was placed in 28" meeting of the Senate
held on 20.2.2017. The Senate made the following observations/remarks for agenda
item 50.3:

“In 50.3, the recommendations of the Senate on the issue of
revised rates of honorarium for Ph.D examiners will be sent to
the Finance Committee before it is implemented”.

The Finance Commiltee may consider and approve thie
recommendations of the SCSA (50.3)/5enate on revised rates of honorarium for Ph.D

gxaminers as above



-25-

Item 35.14 To consider and approve enhancement of alumni fee of the
students of the Institute.

An agenda item (ltem 51.2) was taken up in the 51% meeting of
Standing Committes of Senate Affairs (SCSA) held on 24.1.2017 in light of the request
of President, Alumni Association and was read along with the resolution of the Alemni
Association dated 27 12 2015 Information received from other NITs was also placed

before the members and is as follows:-

St Mo | Institute ‘Alumni fee '
1. | NIT, Karnataka, Surathkal 1000i- ]
2 | SVNIT, Surat — i
3. | NIT Delhi ) 1000/ —
4 NIT Sikkim 1000~ B
5. l MMNIT Jaipur ; ' ik ~ [ 1000/- B
! B. NIT. Calicut | 50/-

The SCSA decided to enhance the alumni fee of the students of the
Institute to Fs. 1000/- from the existing lee of Rs, 500/~ w.e f. academic session 2017-
18. The Senate in its 28" meeting (28.3) held on 20.2.2017 noted the action taken on
the minutes of 51* SCSA meeting.

The Finance Committee may consider and approve enhancemant of
alumni fee of the students from Rs. 500/- per year to Rs. 1000/- per year from the
Academic Session 2017-18.



-30-

ltem 35.15 To consider preparing/evolving of Internal Audit Mechanism/Internal
Audit System & Manual of the Institute and engagement staff for
internal Audit Division (IAD).

The Finance Committee in its 34" meeting held on January 30, 2017
decided as under -

“ftem No. 32.5(C-8): The Institute should evolve its cwn internal audit
systern and manual in due course

itemn No. 33.3: The Institute should strengthen its Internal Audit System
and have an Internal Audit Manual of its own.”

Further. the Under Secretary, Government of India, Ministry of Human
Resource Development, Department of Higher Education, Technical Section-lll vide
letter Mo, F 33-2/2017-TS.IIl (Pt 1), dated 10" April, 2017 has requested to follow the
instructions to prepare an Internal Audit Manual and Report Template lssued vide Office
Memarandum Ma. |&IR2016-17/Circulan277 dated 21.02.2017 by Internal Audit Wing,
Office of Principal Chief Controller of Accounts, Ministry of Human Resource
Development. New Delhi. A copy of the letter of MHRD dated 10" April, 2017 along
with the Office Memorandum dated 21 02 2017 is enclosed as appendix XXXV from
page 177 to 187 Volume Y} The above memorandum is based on the concerms raised
by the C&AG and Ministry of Finance. Further, the General Finance Rules 208 to 217

aleo enumerate the provisions for effective Internal Control and Internal Audit
mechanism for autonomous bodies as these bodies receives grant from the Ministry o
implement Governrment Schemes and Programs. Therefore, the Internal Audit Wing,
Office of Principal Chief Controller of Accounts, Mimistry of Human Resource
Development. New Delhi has prepared an Internal Audit Manual & Report Template and
advised that this may be suilably modified according to requirement. A copy of Internal
Audit Manual Template for Autonomous Institutions (Annexure-A of Office Memarandum}
and Preparation of Internal Audit Report & Detailed Audit Report (Annexure-2 of Office

Memorardum) has been annexed with the said memarandum for the purpose



A
The other salient features of the Cifice Memorandum are as under:-

a} Every Autoromous Institution must have an Audit Committee headed
by Head of Institutions which can meet guarterly and review the staius.

b} An independent, regular and robust Internal Audit Division headed by a
Chief Audit Executive is to be set up. This function should not be
given to external agencies like hired Chartered Accountants who
are meant for auditing the accounts.

g) The structure, function and reporting system of Internal Audit Division
{IADY should be such thal independence of audit 15 ensured for an
unhiased and uninfluenced opinion.

d) Staff strength of Internal Audit Division (IAD)

In view of the above, the following is proposedirecommended for kind
consideration and approval of the Finance Commitiee.-

1. The above Office Memarandum issued by Internal Audit Wing, Office
of Principal Chief Controlier of Accounts, Ministry of Human Resource
Development, New Delhi may be adopted in comphance with the
decision of MHRD as well as Finance Committee,

5 The Institute may prepare its own Internal Audil Manual on the basis of
template (Annexure 1 and 2 of Office Memorandum) formulated by the
AW, MHRD. New Delti

4. The Institute may set up an independent Internal Audit Division (IAD).
headed by a regular Officer/Professor-in-In-charge nominated by the
Director,

4 The Institute may recruit staff for IAD such as 01 Consultants (retired
Covernment employee), 02 Accountants and 04 Junior Assistant for
AL under clause 28(2) of the Statutes under NIT Act, 2007 on long
contract basis for atleast three years who had large expenenca in Audit
wings of Central/State/Autonomous Bodies as at present the Institute
is facing short of Officersistaff, The financial liability an account of
these recruitments will be approximate of Rs.22 00 lacs per annum,
The salary may be revised accordingly on the implementation of the 7"
Pay Commission in the Institute.

5 An Audit Commiltee headed by Lireclor may be constituted for
reviewing the status on guarterly basis, The other members of the
Committee may be nominated by the Director



-32-
ltem 3516 To adopt General Financial Rules 2017 (G FRs 2017)

The Under Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Finance,
Department of Expenditure. New Delhi vide Office Memorandum No. F.14{3)/2015-
Ellja), dated 8" March. 2017 has formulated the General Financial Rules 2017 (GFRs
2017) which have been taken effect from 8" March 2017, The provisions of GFRs,
2017 are applicable to autonomous bodies excepl 10 the bye laws of an autonomous
body provides separate Financial Rules which have been approved by the Government.
Thase rules have been uploaded on the website of the Ministry of Finance.

The above Office Memorandum has been ferwarded by the Under
Secretary (IFD). Ministry of Human Resource Development, Department of Higher
Education, Integrated Finance Division, New Delhi vide letter No, F.24-02/2017-1FD,
datd 29.3 2017 and subseguently by Technical Section |1l vide letter No. 33-2/2017-
TS {PL.1) dated 167 May, 2017.

The above Office Memeorandum and communication received from the
MHRD are enclosed as appendix XXXV from page 188 to 191 Volume Y).

In view of the above, it is proposedirecommended that the above Office
Memorandum and communications given by the MHRD for General Financial Rules

20171GFRs 2017) may be adopted and made applicable in the Institute



-33-

item 35.17 To consider purchase of eight machines for Strength of Materials
Laboratory in Mechanical Engineering Department on turnkey basis

The Strength of Material Lab. in the Mechanical Engineering Department
is under up gradation. All the old machines. mast of which were purchased way back In
1066, are in the process of being wrilten off as none of them is in working order. There
is an urgent need of the following machines in the Strength of Materials lab. As they are

aleo the parl of the curriculum for the coming to the lab in the next semester:

Fatigue Testing Machine with Elevated Temperature

Creep Testing Machine of capacity with Elevated Temperature
Computer Contralled Impact Testing Machine

Computer Controlled Erichsen Cupping Testing Maching
Computerized Vicker Hardness Testing Machine

Digital Rockwell Cum Rockwell Superficial Hardness Testing Machine
Brinell Hardness Testing Machine

Digital Portable Hardness Testing hachine

@~ BN

All the eight machines mentioned above are to be purchased and installed
on a turnkey basis via a single tender The total approximate cost of all these machines
is about Rs. 3, 00, 00,000/- (Rupees three crores only). The purchase case was placed
before the Departmental Advisory Commitlee (DAC) in its meeting held on 17 052017
for consideration. The DAC approved the purchase of above machines on urnkey
pasis. Instaliation of Machines on tumkey basis will help in procuring quality machies in
a professional. cost effective and productive way. The detailed specifications of the
machines are attached as appendix XXXVI| from page 192 to 220 Volume Y}

In view of the above. il is proposedi/recommended that the above
machines may be purchased for Sirength of Materials lab. in Mechanical Engineering

Department  The funds for the said purchase may be sllocated out of Plan Grant



34

lter 3518 To consider and recommend to the Board to accord the
administrative approval and expenditure sanction for the
procurement of 1.5 ton split Air Conditioners for Lecture theatres
and conference rooms.

NIT= are the Institutions of Mational Importance under NIT Act and the
Government of India is promoting research facilities, effective/efficient teaching and
learning envirenment to the students in these Institutions.  During the month of mid May
to mid October, humidity along with temperature is very high and all researchiieaching
& learning activities are hampered. In this context, all lecture halls of the Institute need
to be provided with air conditioning facility to provide conducive environment to the

students

In addition NITs are also promoting and organizing invited lectures,
seminars. conferences frequently to develop interface with other Institutions and
Industries Inviting expert talks. Therefore, all the conference rooms of the Institute neead
to be provided with Air-Conditioning facility.

For all the lecture halls and conference rooms. total number of 1.5 ton
energy efficient 5 stars Air Conditioners will be 194 in numbers.  The detailed list of
lecture hallsiconference rooms with estimated cost s annexed as appendix XXXVIIl on
page 221 Volume ¥} The estimated cost of Air Conditioner installation with stabilizers

will be Rs 77, BO.OO0/(Rupees seventy seven lac sixty thousand only). Also, the
protective devices with wiring will be required from LT panels to the class
reoms/conference halls for which estimated cost is Rs.15, 00,000/-(Rupees fifteen lacs
only). The total estimated cost s Rs 92, 80,000/ (Rupees ninety two lacs sixty
thousand anly)

in view of the above. it is proposedirecommended that the Inshitute may
be allowed to puichase 194 Air Conditioners (5 stars) with 1.5 ton energy efficient
against the estimated cost of Rs 82, 60 000 -(Rupees mnety two lacs sixty thousand

only} and mstalled in the lecture theatres and conference rooms of the Insiitute



-35-

Item To consider and approve the Annual Accounts of the Institute for the
financial year 2016-17

In pursuance of the instruclions issued by Indian Audit & Accounts
Department, Chandigarh vide letter no. PDA{CYWCEMulti Unit Absf2017-18/27 dated
24 04,2017 the Approved Annual Accounts of the Institute for the financial year 2016-
17 is to be sent 1o C&AG aleng with a copy of approval of Board of Governors for
preparation and issuing of Separate Audit Report to the institute

The Institute has prepared the Annual Accounts for the financial year
2016-17 of Main Current Account, Scheme Account, TEQIP-Il Account, MCA and other
Accounts i@ Ex-employees, SWF. merit scholarship and CPF/GFF Accounts with the
following contents

i Balance sheat

i Income & Expenditure Account,

i) Schedule | to XXIV,
w)  Recaipts & Payment Account

A draft copy of the prepared annual accounts is attached as appendix
XAXIX Volume Z).

Thi major highlights of Institute Accounts for the financial year 2016-17
are as under

Finlacs
|;I_:'a__rft_'_l_c;ulﬂr5 2015-16 2016-17 = Variation 'RE._lmarks
'RECEIPTS .
Opening Balance | 18587 | (144.72) | (1275%)

"Granl Received from 1290000 | 10.890.00 | (14.81%) === '

| Gowt. of India '

“Other receipts including | 359283 = 372522  3.98% | Due to increase in |
Tuition fee Interest twtion fee & bank |
garned on  deposis interest

Leaze of Land & CPF
_account el _ _
[ Total 16,648.70 14,570.50 =



Zin lacs

| PAYMENTS N L -
|Estab|.s.hmem & Other| 733876 |' 7,458 88 1.64%
Administrative |
EXpenses !_ - al . —7
| Deposit ta CPWD for| 401128 | 248067 | (37.91%)
Construction Projects | | :
Capital Expenditures 544337 | 525192 | (3.52%)
| Closing Balance (144.72) (630 QEJ (336%:)

Total 16,648.70 | 14,570.50

|
f
-I
L

On the basis of above facts, it is proposedirecommended that the Finance
Committee may consider Annual Accounts of the Institute pertaining to financial year
2016-17 and make suitable recommendations 1o the Board for approval so that C & AG
may be informed accordingly for the issuance of Audit Report of the Institute.



A
& ¥

ltem 35.20 To consider Memorandum of Understanding (Mol beiween Centre
for Development of Advanced Computing (C-DAC), Pune and NIT
Kurukshetra for installation and deployment of C-DAC’s indigenous
Supercomputer in a Box “PARAM SHAVAK™ at NIT Kurukshetra

rhe Mission of the Institute aims to continuously promote areas of
programmes of sludy, leaching processes and research & development activities by

« Providing exchange of faculty and scholars at Regional and National
level to attain contemporanness;

« FEnhancing Industry Academia interaction by promoting |oint research
and consultancy projects between vanous departments/Agencies of
Covernment of India and the Institute as well as Industry and the
Inslitute;

« Contributing to domain knowledge creation, up gradation of skills,
dissemination and application by conducting research on the emerging
area through conucting workshops, seminars, conferences, publishing
books, research reports and research papers in journals of National
and International repute,

Ta meet the above commitments, the Institule is planning 1o work with
C-DAC in the areas of common interest covering High Performance Computing and
Deep Learning. For the purpose, the Institute is required to sign a Memorandum of
Understanding (MalU) with Centre for Development of Advanced Computing (C-DAC)
Pure for installation and deployment of C-DAC's indigenous Supercomputing in a Box -
‘PARAM SHAVAK" for capability building in High Performance Computing and Deep
Learning benefiting the faculty, research scholars and both UG and PG studenls

The Mol may be signed for a period of three years. The same may be
extended by an agreement in writing. With regard to the financial aspects, the Institute
has 1o provide funding for Rs 28 75% lacs plus taxes for the entire project during the
Mol period



28

The detail regarding Mol s enclosed 25 appendix XXXIX frem page 222
{o 223 Volume Y)

In view of the above, it is proposed/recommended that the Institute may
be ailowed to sign Moll with the Centre for Development of Advanced Comgputing
(C-DACY Pune in the interest of taculty research scholars and students of the Institute.



39

ltem 35.21 To consider setting up of internet Infrastructure in the Mega Hostel
(Roys) and Kalpana Chawla Hostel {Girls)

The Institute is in the process to install and enhance robust, scalable and
state of art networking infrastructure in the entire NIT campus. Initially, to start with the
process, two locations - Mega Hostel (Boys) and Kalpana Chawla Hostel (Girls) have
been selected to provide networking infrastructure for the benefits of the students
residing in these hoslels, as currently the Kalpana Chawla Hostel (Girls) has no internet
facility because it is a newly constructed hostel and the students are waiting for this
facility to occupy. However, Mega Hostel has internet facility at common locations only
and the students require this facility in their rooms also.

For the purpose, a committee was constituted by the Institute to study the
complete proposal and submit the recommendations to meel oul the proposed
reauiremenis. The committee visited both the hostels and discussed the lechnical
aspects of the proposal in detail and suggested few modifications in specifications of the
networking equipments / items {active / passive). Further, the commitiee recommended
that the project may be executed through a Government Enterprise / Agency like
National Informatics Services Inc.(NICSI) under the Ministry of Communication and
Informatien Technology, Govt of India. The recommendations of the commitiee are

enclosed as appendix XXXX from page 224 Volume ¥).

The National Informatics Services Inc, (NICS!) under the Ministry of
Communication and Information Technology, Govt, of India was contacted to install the
networking infrastructure in the above said locations. A tentative budget for the
locations has been calculated worlh Rs.2.76 crore.

The NICSI is a leading Information & Technolegy company under the
National Informatics Centre, Ministry of Communication and Information Technology,
Govl. of India with a Government facing focus and has more than 17 years of



-4

Experence in assisting government organwations by providing state of arl and cost
effective solutions for their growing ICT needs. Further, the NIGS| fallows all GFR

pravisions for tendering procedure. The gavernment organizations and PSUs piace the
orders directly to NICS| without repeating the tendenng process for getting timely
services related lo the IT projects.

In view of the above, it is proposed / recommended that the Institute may
hire the services of the NICSI| to implement the networking proposals in the above two
locations i.e. - Mega Hoslel (Boys) and Kalpana Chawla Hostel (Girls) in the interest of
students of the Institute and a tentative budget of Rs .2 76 core (App.) may be allocated
for the purpose,



41-

ltem 35.22 To consider payment of Sitting Fee in respect of Non-officials of
Committees/Panels/Boards etc.

The Deputy Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Finance.
Department of Expenditure, New Delhi vide Office Memorandum No.
F 19047/110/20160-E1Y, dated 12™ April, 2017 has comveyed the decision of the
Finance Department for payment of Sitting Fee In respect of Non-officials of
Committees/Panels/Boards elc. It has also been decided that the sitting fee in respecl
of non-officials of Committees/Panels/Boards etc. be decided by the Administrative
Secretaries of the Ministries/Departments in cansultation with their Financial Advisers
and with the approval of their Ministers.  The Finance Department has issued the
following instructionsfguidelines for considering the proposals for payment of sitting fee
to non-officials by categonzing the commitiees- (i) High Level Committee (i) Technical

or Expert Committee and (iii) other Committees.

The Finance Department has also decided the rates of siiting fees as

under:
1. High Level Committee - Not more than Rs.10000/- per day of Sitling
2 Technical or Expert Committee © Not more than Rs.6000/- per day of Sithing
3, Other Committees - Mot more than Rs 4000/- per day of Sitting

The above Office Memerandum has been forwarded by the Under
Secratary, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Department of Higher Education,
(MHRD), Technical Sechion 111, New Delni vide letter Mo, F 33027201 7-TS.I (PLI), dated
168" May. 2017

As per Clause 3 of the 1% Statutes issued by the MHRD, the following are
the authorities of the Institule

(1) The Board of Governors as constituted under section 11 of the NIT Act;
() The Senate as conshtuted under sechon 14 af the NIT Act

(iii) lhe Finance Committee, as constituted under First Statutes 10 and

(1) The Building and Works Commiilee as constituted under First Statules!:



42

It is pertinent to mention here that the Board of Governors in its 37
meeting held on 05.06 2015 has approved the enhancement of the honorarium of
Chairperson and members of statutory bodies like Board of Governors, Finance
Committee, Senate and Building & Works Committee and for the external members of
various selection committees! sub-committees of the Board of Studies and outside
experts for delivering expert lectures from Rs.3000/- to Rs.5000/- per sitting, w. e. f
05.06.2015

In view of the above Office Memorandum of Finance Department, it is
proposedirecommended that the sitting fees of the Non-officials members of the above
said authorities/Committees of the Institute may be paid Rs.10000/- per sitting treating
these committees as High Level Committees, being constituted under the Act of
Farliament (NIT Act, 2007).




res. E6EZg ’(15”?[!:1;.::._*1’-. S HT

2SI Driegaag - 22}

F.Nu.as-zfzm?-"rs.m{Pu] 1 i
Ministry of Human Resource Development - L e s
Department of Higher Educatiop St - = L TN

Technical Section-NI

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated: |/ “May, 2017
Tn :

The Director of all NITs
& IEST Shibpyr

subject: Delegation of powers of M!nistrinsj[.‘repartmems for payment of Sitting

Fee in respect of Non-officials of Cummitte:asfi‘anelsfﬂﬂards efte, -
regarding

kg

Tera

Yours faith fully
Encl: As above /
fa= -« 1ha Jl_ s
.--__ P
(K. Rajan)
Under Secretary to the Go Vi of India
Tel: 011-23385203
| = _'T..rd_..:‘fﬂ‘_[
Tt (hk4L)
S | '_';
= f | ?" f




v /,zigv,f ‘EMp. Dnss) me

F. No.23011/1/201 7-1F,]
Govermnment of India
Minisiry of Hinman Resource Development
Department of Higher Education
IF.1 Section

New Delhi: 19" April. 2017

Subject:- Delegation of powers to Ministries/Departments for pavmen
of Sitting Fee in respeet of Non-pfficials of Committees/
Panels/ Boards ete.

Eindly find enclosed a copy of OM Ne. 190471 0/2016-E-1V from
Departmient of Expfndhure, Ministry of Finance on the subject mentioned
above, for infarmation and further necessary action,

Encl:as above Ay T ?

{Ashok Maheshward)
Director (Finance)

Bureau Heads of Department of HE  Bureau Heads of Department of SE&L

1. AS(T) 1. AS(SE)
2 JS (Adnn. ) 2. IS (AE)
3. JS(HE) 3. IS (EEL
4 JE O &L 4. JS(SE
i;—f’.l%f& BN 5. JS(SEAL
"6 I aoe 6. EAISE &L)
7. JS (BP)
5. DDG
8. EA(HE)
i Cony




45

Ne 80871 D201 B-E-Iv
Governmenl af tsdia
Minisiry of Fm@Ence
Depanment of Expendliure

Norin Biock, tNew Dalk,
Dated: 12 0& 2007

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subjecl: Delepation of powers to Ministries! Departmente for payment of Sitting
Fee in respect of Non-officiale of Commitiecs/ Panels! Boards ete,

rEraan

The undersigned is dgirected (o State that the issues related o paymeni of Sitfing
Fee o Non-cfficiale  of CommiliersiPanels/Boards eie have heen exsmines in Die
Expehditure. 1| has bBedn decided that Aogmimisiraiive Secretaries of the Minsiies)
Depanments may decide the Sitting Fee i wespect of Noroffices o
Commitiees/FaneisiBosrds: sle. in consultation with their Finantia! Advistrs and with {he
approval of tneir imsters

2. Wmle considenng the proposals for payment of Siting Fes 1o Non-officials, the
Minisines/Depariments  are  dirscted 10 keep  in wew  the  follewing
InsruChons/guideines-

2.1, Categorisation of Commitlees; For the purpose of payment o Sitling Fes

Committees/Baards/panels are calegorized inte following Ihrée catedories -

{i] High Level Committee | In lerms of Cebine! Secietanst Cocular Mo
1/15/1/2000-Cab. daten 1504 2002, a High Level Comimitiee & a Cominifiee
SE uo with fhe approval of Honble Prima Kineer through the Cahingt
Secrelary. and presided over by a high renking digntary eo a2 Minister 2
Sudge of the Supreme Coun of Indis. & Vice-Chancalier efc incloding
prominent parsans in public ife as Membere

iy Teehrical or Experd Committes: A Techrica' or Expes Commines & &
Commilles constifled @ disthsme funclione a3 orestibes  unger
AcisiRules/Subordingte legislation on fhe subjes! Such Commities & o e 58l
up waln the approval of the Minisier of the cancerned Ministry  In céige an)
Wembsr of Parkament s mclusied inthe Cormmittes. 1he prior anprova af Fnme
Ehinister 1o thew inclusion & 0 Be ohigines lprme of Crhilmet Senmia))
Coreular Wo 11GMN2000-Caly. datad 15042002

gl Oiher  Commitlees Al ot Comrmiiess: sl be cowwereg  wnger inis
cH=gory These Commitess will be consflifed with the zaproval o =
Gamirantrative Segretmny or Kinsles

¥ Cleiibitlan &l '8 Non.official  For the purpsns of oo & Bnnne Fi

=6 D I COTR RO B Foh=gifflF b gpfus = g s 4 X

rtiokfady Turides By i Cottts) Gostr terss
|I Pt '
_ i W
i i1 - 4
i A
: 1

i By



-

B

LY

Level Committes, Technical o Eiped Cammi ee gnd Oriher  Commitisss Trie
Ministres/Departments shall ensure thar the maxImum mmies ol Siting Fee 1o be psid 1o
Ner-official Chawman/ Members will not be more thar the foliowing -

3 Rates of Sitting Fee  Oni 1he basis of calegorisanon  of Committees vz Higs

(il High Level Committes - Hot mare than Rs.A0,000- per dsy of Sitting
fify Technical or Expert Committes  Not mare than Rs 60001, per day ef Sitting.
{Hi}  Other Commitlees - ot more than Rs 40000 per day of Sitling

4 For atiiving at the rames of (e Sitting Fee to Non-official Charman-and Mempers

of-the Committees/Boards/Pansle the finistnes/Depanment shall observe the followanp
condifivns '

| While consisiering the amouni of Sitng Fee, the MinistresDesanmenis haw
1o keer in view facts such as nature and stopeof the Comarites. impsnianse of
he subject assigned tw the Cummillee category of the Comimities {Le. High
level Committes Technical or Expen Commitias or omss Commities) level
elslus of Chairperson! Members, thration of the Commities frequency of
mestngs, Terms of Referance of the Commines (=08

i Innocase, the ceiling should exceed 10 Meetings in g month 41 respeet of 5l
categories of Commilless viz  Hign Level, Technieal or Exparl Commitieas and
Other Committes |t is presumes that such commitiees are constivted for a
limted duration specified in the-order

w1t e clarified that the Gow smployess nominaled @ such Gommittees! Busrds/
Parigls etc. will not be entitled 16 Sitting Fee

. Cases eesking dsviation from the shove niorms mey be referred 10 Mio Fitssice
giving fult justilication for sesking deviation

& These metruchions will he effestive fram the gate of ssue of thes G

id
& This = ssued wilh the approval of Finsnce Ttir st nL;-.__ =

_"']__-ll.'! Wil g !

(Mirmala Dy

Ceputy Secratary 1o the Governmin! of |ndie
Teltiar 200X

Segreiaties of 2l Ministtios! Lapariment { 26 pisrsta b el
Financial Advigels of 2l Min|eties Lepaiimants (as porstsndare st
Cebinet Socreletiat - For lifermstion

|y




,,(;,?,,,..

Item To approve the minutes of the 23™ meeting of the Building & Works
Committee of National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra held on
03.06.2017

The 23" meeting of the Building & Works Commitiee was held on June
03, 2017 at Board Room, Golden Jubilee Administrative Building, National Institute of
Technology, Kurukshetra. The minutes of the meeting were circulated to the members
after the meeting and were got confirmed.

A copy of the minutes of the Building & Works Committes is placed as
Appendix —A from Page 01 to 07.

The minutes of BWC meeting may be considered and recommended 1o
the Board for approval as all the works are to be completed on urgent basis



-~

MINUTES OF 23%°
MEETING OF BUILDING &
WORKS COMMITTEE
JUNE 03, 2017

arErsereree ST =

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136119



..--'4?.-'"

MATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-126119

Minutes of the 23 meeting of Building & Works Committee, National Institute of
Technology, Kurukshetra held on 03" June , 2017 at 11.00 am in the Board Room of
Gaolden Jubilee Administrative Building of NIT, Kurukshetra.

he following were present

i Cr. Satish Kumar Chairman
Directar
National institute of Technalogy
Kurukshairg

2 Shr K, M, Rai Membear

Former Chief Eveculive & Advisor
Ministry of Dafense {DROO)

L4 4112 Vasant Hum

Mew Dethi

. 3 Prof. D.K. Sonj Member
Uean (Planning & Development)
Matonal Institute of Technology
Kurukshetra

4 Er. R K. Sao Member
Supenntending En gineer [Electneal)
Chandigarh Electncal Central Circle, CPWD
Kendriya Sadan, Sector-94
Chandigarh

8 Er. Mahender Pal Singh Member
Supenntandirig Engingar (i)
Chandigarh Central Circle
CRPWE 2" Flnar Finudniva Sacan
Soctor-gn

Chandicarh

i Prof. Arun Goe| Special Invitee
Ligran (Estinis)
Platiciigl Instituge of | :Z'i.'lcllml:.'

A TIRN LA 6T 1 Frr ]

Prof 5 M. Gupta Special Invites
ot mirge [ER




Nesminee of Central Gavt on the BEWS of In
Shastn Bhawan | MNew Dalhi-1 10007 could not

10

Dr: Jayaram Nakka

Faculty In-charge

(Electrical Maintenances& Telaphones)
National Institute of Technology
Kurukshetra

Er. S.N. Kaushik

Assistant Engineer (Civil)
National Institute of Technalogy
Furukshetra

Prof. Surinder Deswal
Registrar In-charge

Mational Institute of Technalogy
Furukshetra

The following also attended the meeting:

1

Ll

Er Charnjit Pasrija
Executive Enginear (Ciwl)
CPWD

Er 55 Rana

Executive Engineer (Elect )
KCED, CPWD, Kamnal

Er CM Shama

AE(E) KCED

CPWD. Kamal

Er Ashok Kumnar Garg
AEIT) KCSD

CPWD, Kurukshetra

Er Davinder Singh
AEIC) KESD

LEWED Kamal

Er Pardeap Atin

JEIC) KCED

w P Kurakshetra

U oAnEsh Woomiar

Special Invitea

Spacial Invitas

Member-Secretary

stitute. Department of Higher Education MHED.
atlend he meating,



Furukshatra.

~51

He also preposed that the CPWED should submit the realislic estimates far Mew

works in future and discuss regarding cost escalation, cost and time overrun well in advance. in

coordinatoan with the Committes at Institute leval

The Building & Werks Committes deliberated and decided the following:

231

23,2

To confirm the minutes of 22nd meeting of Building & Works Committes
held on 19.9.2016,

The minutes of tne 22" meeting of Buiding & Works Committes hald on
1982016 ciculated amongst the members vide letter No  NIT/22°° BWC/B955
daled 5.10.2016 ware confirmed

To report the action taken on the minutes of the 22" meeting of the
Building & Works Committee held on 19.9.2046,

The BEWEC noted the action taken on minutes of the 22™ meetmg of the Building
& Works Committes held on 19.9.2016.The following ponts were discussed on

the action taken repor

= ltem No 19 1, The comphance has already been reported by CPWD
= ltem No.192 (164}, The Superintanding Enginresr (Elect ) stated that the
garier arbitrator has been changed. As such the case 1o be haard all ayer
agaim He told that the case may be completed in next three months. Further
I was resolved that a letter be written o CPWD o expedite the case with
arbitrator in the light of the guidelines of the Suprame Court. The CPWD will
wrile to the arbitrator to take the case in fast track mode to complate the case
I six manths.
= lmEm No 182 (1610 & 1617 The work of LT Panal with MOCE s/MECBs
under jlem 1610 fas been completed and pul to uss  The work o
replacement of axisting ekairical wirng m ipstructonal bulldings under item
na 181 near the complabin stige Faculty In charge (Elect Mg ) appnsod
e fonumities hat e works: are coriplefe and 4 work 5 kaly ts be
Bl ot fed L [

1 ‘arngs of L (o



4"5—1‘-—.

ftem No 124 The revised estimate received from CPWD is under seruting. It
was resolved that the astimate will be scrulimized jointly by CPWD Officers
and Institute Officers within one manth

ltem Mo 19 6 The work is completed and put to use

tem No 1810, A Commities has been constifutad by the competent
authanty for execution of this work. at Institute fevel The Faculty in-charge
(Elet. M & Telephone) apprised hat detailed cost estmate with
specifications has been framad by the Commities and preparation of the
tendering documents is in progress

term No 1811 This is placed as g separate agenda iterm no. 234 in the
same meating

ftem No. 20 5 The work has completed and final inspechon has been made
by the Inspection Commitiee on 245 2017 and defects observed by the
nspection committes will be conveyad to CPWD for ractification

The Executive Engineer (Cwill CPWD was informed vide letter No
CCr3508/772/18048 dated 22 122016 to submit Schematic Flan including
water distribution network alang with estimate far re-use of ireaied water for
hormcufture and flushing i GO0 seater Girs Hostel and 300 seater Multi-
Purpzesa Bovs Hosiel

The CPWD apprsed the Committae that the designing of ling of water pipe
ines by CRWD to reuse the reated watar of STP for homticulture and fiushing
Pupase s N process. | was afso apprsed that the provision of sl

plumbing system nas seen made 1 anly 600 seatar (irls b b

em No 213 The work s completed amnl handed ovar Howevaer, some
oelacts rmgarding Cwil Elacinical Installations and Firs Fighting are vet to be
potified by CPWD 1t was resolved that ha Missng ilems recorded o Nty
RRGrIO 2008 2017 will be provica oy LHWE o tee Inatifre

LT Ner 218 In fenpeet of provissn of [fs . JUL seatw Boghy| CPWD way
elaerEta 10 90 ahead with tendar 30 on - They weara mfonnad thnl s i i

IS BRI W e e i




23.3

234

{Girls).  However the Approval of revised cosg estimate from Foy BOG s
awaite

estimate from Fr BOG is awaited

*  llem No. 22.5 The wark completed and handed aver However, the approva
of revised cost estimata from FC/ BOG is awaited

*  llem No. 226 The work completed and Putlo use Howeyer the approval of
revised cost estimate fram £ & BOG is awaited

*  llem No. 22 7 The work completed and put to use. However, the approval of
revised cost eslimate from FC/ BOG s awaited

* ltam No. 22 8 Tha work completed ang Pul to use. However the approval of
revised cost estimate from £ C/BOG is awailad

* Hem No.22 9 The work compleled ang BUl 13 use  Howeyear the apgroval of
revised tost estimata from FC/BOG is awalled

* Mem No 2210 The Administrative Approval & Expenditure Sanchion has
dlraady been conveyed to CPWD for an smauntof Rs 2, 62, 87,188% and 1+
nstalment @ 16 5% of Rs. 2 62 87 188/- has alsg alfeady been released
However the qpproval of ravised tosl estimate for zn amount of
Rs 3,72 60,943/~ from FC/BOG 5 awaiteg

To consider and dpprove the maodified pm]jmlnnry—num—dahired estimate
for the construction of peripheral road/patrol path along the external
boundary wall of the Institute for security and maintenance purpose at NIT,
Kurukshetra.

This stam was defiberaled upon | wias resalved that the specifications gng axfen!
of malorable mad and patrol path may ba decided and fised  The revised cost
=Shmate may be gut up in the nexi meeting of BRWE

Fo eonsider and approve tho F'rnr_mlir'nun:.ir'],.I Cost Estimate for finish Noor
with tiles in the common ream, dinning hall, warden office and Muca erffic g
n the old bay's hosial MNo. {18} and girl's hostel Mo 1 at NIT. Kurukshatry.

T b £2 Ity & W ke IMrmiflee Snlidsn Al Oy jhe retter A 1 Aney wart b
I i :||.|| 1y it o ,l'l _I._-Ilu H |"|".|'-1 | I'::h :l II.I.\.I fr I ;:l i I i .

YIET e o Ahe eammion mom HIRIING Pall warden offics ang MMER atfies 0 His




236

23,7

238

—50

Rs. 54,26 200/ for canstruction of Indoor Badminton Hall in Spons Complex
dunng discussion in the meehng. CPWD apprised that as Per standard norms the
height of roof should be 37 fast mnstead of 25 feet Accardingly CPWD submitiad
@ revised cost estmate Re 720 525/ on the 3pot Including pravizion of facilitios
of wash rooms elc and sealing arangement Inside tha badminten eagt along
with drawings. Details estimate and drawmngs attached In the appendix 50 placed
in the fila

The Building & Warks deliberated and dpproved the ravised cost astimate of
Rs. 77,20 525.- along with provision of Wash rmoms eto in the Indear Badminton
Hall in Sports Compley by increasing the height fram 25 faet 1037 feat

To consider and dpprove the Cost Estimate for construction of shed for
tovering the sports complex stairs at NIT, Kurukshetra,

The Building & Warks Committes deliberated on the matter and approved  the
cost estimate with an amount of Rs. 99,98 900/ for =overing the existing sealing
arrangament in the spors complex at NIT, Kunukshetrs The Committes noted
that profiled sheet ba used instead of CGI shaels It was also decided that befare
sxetution of the work, the CPWD will discuss all the specifications alongwith
material. design and drawings with the Institute

To consider and dpprove the Cost Estimate for Supply and installation of
“Solarizer” Solar water heating systems’ accessorips at NIT, Kurukshetrg

he Building & Warks Committee defiberated on the matter and apgroved the
Cost Esmate with an amount of Bs 32 98 5581 far supply and installation of
Solanzer' Solar watar NEANNg Systems’ ancessoriay

Fe consider amd Approve the Cost Estimate for the provision of access to
Golden Jubilees Administrative Building by providing a gate & parking shad
for two wheelors aleng the in-side boundary wall towards wease at NIT,
Karruksiietrg

Hiildhirg & WWirrks immines deiberaterd] of the mratiag il abpmvad the




21.8

2310

241

55~

Te consider and approve the Cost Estimate for the provision of shed for
parking only for four wheelers in the existing parking near NIT Market
Complex

The Bulding & Works Commities deliberated on the matter and approved fhe
cost estimated of Rs. 44,69 700/ for the provision of shed for parking for four
whaealars anly i1 the exisiing parking near NIT Market Compigx

To consider and recommend regarding delegation of powers to Director &
Chairman, Building & Warks Committee for ariginal ! minor frepairs works,

The Building & Works Committes dehberated on the matter and recommended o
Board of Govemors through Finance Committee to authorise the Director £
Charman, B2WC 1o exercise a financial power upto to Rs 1 00 crores in respect
af all works as mentioned in rule 130 of GFR 2017

To  consider and approve  the financial budget estimate for
repairsimaintenance work  of Staff Quarters, InstructionallAcademic
Buildings. Hostel Buildings, Water supply & Disposal , Roads & Storm
Water Drains etc. for the year 2017-18 at NIT, Kurukshetra,

The Bullding & Warks Cammifies deliberated on the matter and approved fhe
firancial budget estimate of Rs 7 66 wrorg for penodical & maintenance work as
par LPWO noms

The meeting ended wilk a vate of thanks to the Chair

Al the above mentionad aganda items stand confirmed by ali the members

f
= _.:-ﬂ'j-fﬂﬂllr'f

Registrar-iC &Member-Searata ry
Building & Works Committes
NIT, Kurukshetra

Aidthonticated

[T

L

=

R Suithog & Werks Commtitoe:



56—

-

Item To note action taken to be on the decisions of the 14" meeting of
Finance Committee, National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra
held on 30.01.2017

The 34" meeting of the Finance Committee was held on January 30", 2017
al the Committee Room (New Building), Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri Rashiriya Sanskrit
Vidyapeetha, Qutub Institutional Area, New Delhi-110016, The minutes of the
proceedings of the meeting were circulated to all members of the Finance Committee in
pursuance with clause 10 (5) read with clause 4{13) of the 1* statutes of NIT Act 2007.
The Institute has not received any comments from any of the members of the Finance

Committee.

The minutes of the proceedings of the meeting i being placed in a
separate item for confirmation by the Finance Committee and thereafter the minutes will
be placed before the Board for ils approval in its next meeting. However, as
suggested/decided in the 14" Finance Committee meeting under item 34.2, the action
on various decisions has been taken, However, the action is pending on the following

decisions.

'&r. No | Decision of Finance Committee | Action o be taken

342 (iv) | A detailed analysis be carried out | A committee has been constituted at |
Agenda | for the continuation of cashless | the Institute level for consideration
|item Mo | scheme in consonance with audit | and recommendations on the issue '
| 322 observations and the CS (Medical | Therefore, the action will be taken
attendance) Rules 1944 as has  accordingly
| been laid down under Statutes No
| 24(iv) of the First Statutes of the
NIiTs under the NITSER Act, 2007
and the report submitted in the next
meeting of the Finance Commitiee

34 2(v)  The information as to whether the | The provisions under nc-tuf:ratmn Mo
{a) orovisions under notification No | F.5(8)/2006- PR dated 14" August,
Agenda F 5(8)/2005-PR dated 147 August 2008 are being complied with, The
item No | 2008 are being complied with or not | Institute i drafing the modalities 1o
325 be placed before the Finance  adopl the investment pattern of PP

Committee in 15 nexl meeting from Government agencias



| 34.2(v) |

(b)

| Agenda

| item No.
' 325

| 34.2(v)
(&)
Agenda
item Mo
325

| 34.2(vi)
Agenda
| item No

[ 33.3

34 2(x)
Anenda
itermn Mo

a0} T
237

(Institute Development Fund/
Student Fund)

Both funds must be utilized as per
decisions of the BOG and details of
all the funds being handled in the
Institute be placed before the
Finance Committee in its next
meeting.

Internal Control System
The Institute should prepare its own
accounting manual in consultation

Management, Faridabad etc,

The title deed of 292 acres of land
be transferred in the name of NIT
Kurukshetra as soon as possible
and the progress by placed before
the Finance Committee in its next
meefing.

Internal Audit System

| The Institute should evolve its own
internal audit system and manual in
due course.

The Instilute should strengthen its
Internal Audit System and have an
Internal Audit Manual of its own

| It was recommended to the Board

of Governors that the fee of
Institule  Counsels be fixed
according to the guidelines issued
by the Ministry of Law in this regard

from bme o time

with authorized financial |
organizationsfinstitutions such as
Mational |Institute of Financial

The Institute Deﬁaﬁﬁrmerﬁ Fund and
Student Funds are being utilized as

| per the earlier decision of the BOG.

The details of all the funds being
handled by the Institute have been
shown in the Annual Accounts for the
financial year 2016-17. A separate
agenda (35.19) has been placed in
this meeting.

The Mol is being formulated with the
Mational  Institute  of  Financial
Management (NIFM) Faridabad for
preparation of Accounting Manual of
the Institute on a preparation fee of
Rs.5.00 lakh plus service tax as

' applicable within a time limit of 03

manths,

The Land Revenue authorities have
been contacted for the change of title
deed.  The required formalities as
suggested by the Tehsildar, Thanesar
(Kurukshetra), has been followed for
the change of title deed. However,
the mater is still pending. ]
The Under Secretary, Government of .
India, Ministry of Human Resource
Development, Department of Higher
Education, Technical Section-ll vide
letter No. F.33-2/2017-TS.011 (Pt 1),
dated 10" April, 2017 has requested
to follow the instructions to prepare an
Internal Audit Manual and Report
Template Issued vide  Office
Memorandum No. IAAR/2016-
1A Circular/277 dated 21022017 by
Internal Audit Wing, Office of Principal
Chief Controller of Accounts. Ministry
of Human Resource Development,
Mew Delni. A separate agenda 35.15
has been placed in this meeting.
The action will be taken after the
Approval by the Board according




| 34 2{xii)
| Agenda

|34 2(xviii) | The revised cost estimate which |

item Mo,
2910

34 2(xv)
Agenda
itern Mo,
30.7

34 2{xiv) | The details of the decisions taken

Agenda
item Mo
30.6

34.2{xvi)
Agenda
item  No.
30.9

Agenda
itern Mo,
30.10

| The requisite information regarding

S

fixed electricity charges for the
hoslels be collected expeditiously
from the other NITs and placed
before the Finance Committee in its
next meeting.

The report of the Committes
constituted to finalize the electricity

charges to be taken from students
residing in hostels be expedited
and the progress be placed before
the Finance Commiltee in its next
meeting

The infarmation from other NITs is
being collected for the purpose.

| with respect to this item be placed
before the Finance Committea in its
next meeting.

The competent authority to finally
approve the cost estimate of any
construction work is the Board of
Governors and accordingly, in
future, rather that authorizing the

Chairperson of the Board of
Governors for  approving cost
estimates, the recommendations

should be placed before the Board

|:|_f GEI"."E rnors for ::_nnsic_ie_.rat'rnn.

has been indicated as still awaited
from CPWD be expedited and if it
has already been recelved. the

details of the action taken in this |
the |
its  next |
Moreover, the Institule |
| The paolicy iz being evoived for the
of |

(regard be placed before
Finance Committee in
meeting.
must ewvolve
allotrment

house/accommodations in
campus and HREA entitlements

a policy for the

In

addition, the details regarding the |

vacancy of houses and HRA

antitlement be placed before the |
its  next |

Finance Commities in

meeting

the |

Separate agenda_ item on each
decision of BWC for construction work
has been placed in this meeting.

The cost estimates having financial
implications are being placed before
the Finance  Committee  and |
afterwards approval of the Board is
laken accardingly.

Separate agenda item on each |
ongoing construction work has been
placed in this meeting.

allotment of housefaccommodations
in the campus as per HRA
[ entithement




1
I gar |
'l

MINUTES OF THE 34'* MEETING OF THE
FINANCE COMMITTEE
HELD ON 30.01.2017

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA -136119




Bai

—ie

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA - 136119

Minutes of the 34t Meeting of the Finance Committee of NIT,
Hurukshetra held on Thursday, 30t January, 2017 at 2.00 p.m. in the
e Committee Room (New Building), Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri Rashtriya
B Sanskrit Vidyapeetha, Qutub Institutional Area, New Delhi-110016.

L Present:

1, Bhri Jagdish Khattar Chairpersan

Chairperson,
FC & BOG, NIT Kurulshetra

2 Dr., Batish Kumar Member
Diirector
National Institute of Techn ology
Kurukshetra

3. Bh. 5. P. Goyal Member
Joint Secretary (NITs & DL,
Department of Higher Education
Ministry of Human Resource Development
Government of India, Shastri Bhawan
New Delhi - 110001 '

Smt. Darshana M. Dabral Member
Joint Secretary & Finaneial Advisor (IFD),

Department of Higher Education

Ministry of Human Resource Development

Government of India, Shastri Bhawan

New Delhi - 110001

G, R. Samantaray Member-Secretary
Registrar In-charge

National Institute of Technology

Kurukshetra

At the outset, the Chairperson welcomed the members present at the

34" meeting of the Finance Committee of the Institute,

{1 Py 5 kL . | 3 i | f y T
1508 449 T ind 2L I b -1|'|-r|i:__ 1 .! o 41l ||! FANR!




b/~

MIT Burukshetra L |

he agenda was then taken up and the Finance Committee took the

following decisions -

Item 34.1: To confirm the minutes of 33" Meeting of the Finance
Committee, National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra
held on 28.07.2016

Item 34.2:

The Finance Committee confirmed the minutes of the 33™ Meeting
of the Finance Committee held on 28t July, 2016.

To note ‘Action Taken' on the 33 meeting of the Finance
Committee held on 28.07.2016.

The Finance Committee noted the 'Action Taken' by the Institute
on the decisions taken in the 337 meeting of the Finance
Committee held on 28% July, 2016 and further suggested /decided
as given below -

i)

i)

iii)

The Institute should put up the agenda with unambiguous
and specific recommendations of the Institute on each issue
in the Muture meetings of the Finance Committee. The
recommendations should be accompanied with the relevant
instructions/rules/guidelines applicable in the matter.

There is no need to put up the ‘Action Taken' on all agenda
items in the minutes. Only those items may be placed before
the Finance Committee against which action had to be taken
or against which action is still pending with respect to
decisions taken in earlier meetings,

3274 Meeting of the FC - Pending Construction Works:
The CPWD officials be requested to hand over the 600 seater
girls hostel immediately and allow it to be used by the
Institute subject to the final disposal of the pending issues
between the CPWD and the Institute in due course of time,

Other pending construction works (Appendix-II1 of the
Agenda Note) like the ones at Serial No. 11, 12, 13 & 14 of
the civil works and the ones at Serial No. 7, 8 & 9 of the
electrieal works which can be completed in around Rs. 10 to
15 Crore be got completed expeditiousty.

Page 2 of &



gl i e 3T, b b ]

—bi—

MWIT Kurukshetra

Agenda Item No. 32.2: A detailed analysis be carried out for
the continuation of cashless scheme in consonance with
audit observations and the CS (Medical Attendance) Rules,
1944 a5 has been laid down under Statute No. 24{iv} of the
First Statutes of the NITs under the NITSER Act, 2007 and
the report submitted in the next meeting of the Finance
Comimittee.

Agenda Item No. 32.5 (Draft Audit Comments):

.

8r. No. C.2 (Investment of Employee Provident Fund): The
information as to whether the provisions under
Notification No. F.No.5(8]/2006-PR dated 14'% August,
2008 are being complied with or not be placed before the
Finance Committee in its next meeting.

8r. No. C.3 (Institute Development Fund,/Student Fund):

Both funds must be utilized as per decisions of the BOG
and details of all the funds being handled in the Institute
be placed before the Finance Committee in its next
meeting.

8r. No. C.4 (Format of Accounts): The Institute should
necessarily use the new [ormat of accounts as laid down
by the MHRD.

8r. No, C.5 (Internal Control System):

O The Institute should prepare its own Accounting
Manual in consultation with authorized financial
organisations/institutions such as National Institute
of Financial Management, Faridabad eto.

O The Institute to obtain the security deposit / fdelity
guarantees upto the tune of Rs. 10,000/- in respect
of employees handling cash and stocks.

QO The title deed of 292 acres of land be transferred in
the name of National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra as soon as possible and the progress be
placed before the Finance Ceommitiee in its next
meeting,

Sr. No. C.6 {Internal Audit System): The Institute should
evolve 1t own internal audit system and manual in due
course,

Poape 3 of 6



i)

wii)

wiil)

ix)

xiii)

Hiv)

xv|

—653-

MIT Kuruksherg 2=

Agenda Item No. 33.3: The Institute should slrengthen itz
Internal Audit System and have an Internal Audit Manual of

ifs own,

The Institute should take necessary measures for reducing
the dilfference between income and expenditure by optimizing
the resources,

The Circulars issued by the Government of India for Central
Government employees do not automatically apply to the
Institute and the provisions of only those Circulars are to be
implemented which are specifically meant for autonomous
organizations under the Central Government. In case of any
doubt, a clarification be sought from the MHRD,

Agenda Item No.29.3: The applicability: of OM
No.4/25/2008-P&PW dated 26t May, 2010 to autonomous
arganizations under the Central Government be examined
and the Finance Committee be informed in its next meeting,

Agenda Item No.29.5: The applicability of provisions
regarding the payment of gratuity to Central Government
cmployees to the retirees/ pensioners/family pensioners of
the Institute be examined and the Finance Committee be
informed in its next meeting,

Agenda Item No.29.7: It was recommended to the Board if
Governors that the fee of Institute Counsels be fxed
according o the guidelines issued by the Ministry of Law in
this regard from time to time,

Agenda Item No.29.10: The requisite information regarding
fixed electricity charges for the hostels be collected
expeditiously from the other NITs and placed before the
Finance Committee in its next meeting.

29th Meeting of the FC - Any other Item' A reminder he
sent to MHRD for a quick disposal of the pay anomalies,

Agenda Item No. 30,6 {Tabled): The details of the decisions
taken with respect to this Item be placed before the Finance
Committee in its next meeting,

Agenda Item No. 30.7 [Tahled): The report of the Committee

» consttuted to finalize the electricity charges to be taken fram

Page d of 6



-"‘”é"‘;’-f

MNIT Kurukshetri «fet

students residing in hostels be expedited and the progress he
placed before the Finance Committee in its next meeting,

¥vi)  Agenda Item No. 30.9 [Tabled): The competent authority to
finally approve the cost estimate of any construction work is
the Board of Governors and accordingly, in future, rather
that autherizing the Chairperson of the Board of Governors
for approving cost estimates, the recommendations should
be placed before the Board of Governors lor consideration.

| iviil Internal Audit Report {38 quarter for the year 2015-18): It
was recommended to the Board of Governors that the
Library Security Deposit must be taken as a part of the fee
structure compulsorily from the next session,

xvili) Agenda Item No, 30.10 {Tabled): The revised cost estimate
which has been indicated as still awaited from CPWD be
expedited and il it has already been received, the details of
the action faken in this regard be placed before the Finance
Committee in its next meeting, Moreover, the Institute must
evolve a policy for the allotment of house/ accommodations
in the campus and HRA entitlements. In addition, the details
regarding the vacaney of houses and HRA entitlement be
placed before the Finance Committee in its next meeting.

Further, in response to queries by some members, the Registrar
In-charge clarified that in Appendix-IT of Agenda Note, the mention *Revised
cast estimate approved by B&WET implies that the revised cost estimates have
subsequently be approved by the Board of Gevernors and that no cost revision
hias take place without the approval of the Board of Governors,

Item 34.3 To consider revised Budget Estimates for the year 2016.17
and Budget Estimates for the year 2017-18.

The Finance Committee considered the Revised Budget Estimates
{RBE]) for the year 2016-17 and Budget Estimates (BE] for the year
2017-18. The Finance Committes approved the RBE for the year
2016-17. However, with regard to Budgel estimates for the vear
2017-18, the Joint Secretary (NITs & DL) and Joint Secretary (IFD)
and Finance Adviser, MHRD desired to restrict the budget upto Rs.
135.00 Crore instead of Rs. 170.25 Crore which 1§ the expected
quantum of Grant-in-Aid to be released by the Ministry to the
[nstitute.

Page 5 of &




MIT Euruksheus

Item 34.4 To approve the minutes of the 220 Meeting of the Building &
Works Committee of National Institute of Technology,
Hurukshetra ‘hnld on 19, ﬁﬂﬂq;h

Page & of 6



	AGENDA 35th FC MEETING

